

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

TUESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF DECEMBER

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA****IA No. 4 OF 2025****IN****IA No. 3 OF 2025****IN****MACMA NO: 1392 OF 2025****Between:**

1. Bichala Neelamma, W/o. Yallagondaswamy.
2. Bellamkonda Sailaja, W/o.Gopi, D/o. Yallagondasamy
3. Rekha Ramadevi, W/o. Vikram
4. Bichala Hussain, S/o. Yallagondaswamy

...Petitioners/Respondents 1 to 4/Claim Petitioners

(Respondents No.1 to 4 in MACMA 1392 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Chola MS General Insurance Company Limited, Rep. by Branch Manager,
O/o H No.3-2-12. Mahindra Complex, Wyra Road, Khammam City and
District (Vide Policy No.3380/01531906/000/02 Valid from 13.02.2021 to
12.02.2022)

Respondent/Appellant/Respondent

2. Chattu Swamy, S/o. Bhadraiah, Occ Driver of Tractor/Trolley bearing
No.TS-04-EW 6958/TS-04-UB-4053, R/o.Kamalapuram Village of
Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District.
3. Vaka Govindareddy, S/o.Ponna Reddy, Age 51 Years, Occ Owner of the
crime vehicle Tractor/Trolley bearing No.TS-04-EW-6958/TS-04-UB-4083,
R/o.Kamalapuram Village of Mudigonda Mandal, Khammam District.

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit the petitioners to withdraw the 50% amount deposited by the appellant in IA No.3/ 2025 in MACMA No.1392 /2025 vide order Dt. 07-10-2025 in the interest of justice, pending disposal of MACMA No. 1392 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

IA No. 3 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the Order and decree dated 18-12-2024 passed in M.V.O.P. No. 521 of 2022 on the file of Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum- I Addl District Judge, at Khammam, Pending disposal of MACMA No. 1392 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 07.10.2025 made in IA No.3 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI B PAPA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No.3 of 2025 and Respondent No.1 in IA No.4 of 2025 and of SRI TARUN RAM AITHAM Advocate for the Respondents No.1 to 4 in IA No.3 of 2025 and Petitioners in IA No.4 of 2025, the Court made the following

ORDER

This application is filed seeking to permit the claimants to withdraw half of the compensation amount deposited by the Insurance Company (appellant) in pursuant to the orders passed by this Court on 07.10.2025.

This Court by order, dated 07.10.2025 in I.A. No. 3 of 2025 granted stay of execution of the decree passed in M.V.O.P. No. 521 of 2022 on the file of the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal-cum-I Additional District Judge at Khammam, on condition of appellant-Insurance Company depositing 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest.

Now, it is submitted by the learned Standing Counsel for the appellant that the conditional order has already been complied with by depositing 50% of the decretal amount together with costs and interest as directed by this Court.

Therefore, the interim stay granted by this Court dated 07.10.2025 is made absolute and except minors, the claimants are permitted to withdraw the amount already deposited by the appellant-Insurance Company together with costs and interest without furnishing any security.

Accordingly, the application stands disposed of.

SD/-P.NAGABHUSHAMBA
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum- I Addl District Judge, at Khammam
2. One CC to SRI BURUJU PAPA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI TARUN RAM AITHAM Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY,J

DATED:16/12/2025

ORDER

**IA No. 4 OF 2025
IN
IA No. 3 OF 2025
IN
MACMA NO: 1392 OF 2025**



DIRECTION